
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004186-2022 

Tender

SCC AW Surrey Online School

Surrey County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-004186
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0316f6  
Published 14 February 2022, 4:52pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Surrey County Council

11 Woodhatch Road, Cockshot Hill

Reigate

RH2 8EF

Email

ania.wroblewska@surreycc.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004186-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004186-2022
mailto:ania.wroblewska@surreycc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

www.surreycc.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.proactisp2p.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.proactisp2p.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk
http://www.proactisp2p.com
http://www.proactisp2p.com


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

SCC AW Surrey Online School

Reference number

DN1323

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Surrey Online School (SOS) is part of Surrey County Council’s Education & Lifelong
Learning Directorate. It sits within the School Relationships & Support Service.

SOS provides live online lessons in a secure environment to children across the County.

It has been commissioned since September 2015 and is now embedded as an alternative
provision offer to Surrey schools and council services. SOS provides online teaching by
qualified teachers at KS1, KS2, KS3 & KS4 as well as ability to provide for KS5. SOS also
provides English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) and Unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking Children (UASCs). By offering schools in Surrey the option to set up lessons
quickly the service has helped to reduce Permanent Exclusions as well as give children
the opportunity to achieve academically which they may not have been able to otherwise
do.

The service supports children with a range of medical needs, such as anxiety; those at
risk of permanent exclusion; school refusers; Looked After Children and those with
additional needs (SEND).

The SOS team at Surrey County Council (SCC) work closely with Surrey schools, SCC
services and the lesson provider to ensure a seamless offer to children for the duration of
the time they are unable to attend their school in person.

Learners in alternative provision have on occasions been marginalised from conventional



Page 4 to 7

schools because of their behaviour or other social/educational challenges. They may be
permanently excluded, or at risk of being permanently excluded, or simply disengaged.
Many have additional needs (SEND), including social, emotional, mental health or other
health needs. Some may have challenging home circumstances.

Where the responsibility to educate the student is with the home school, Surrey Online
School will act as a broker with the school to provide online provision via the supplier
platform.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Surrey Online School (SOS) is part of Surrey County Council’s Education & Lifelong
Learning Directorate. It sits within the School Relationships & Support Service.

SOS provides live online lessons in a secure environment to children across the County.

It has been commissioned since September 2015 and is now embedded as an alternative
provision offer to Surrey schools and council services. SOS provides online teaching by
qualified teachers at KS1, KS2, KS3 & KS4 as well as ability to provide for KS5. SOS also
provides English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) and Unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking Children (UASCs). By offering schools in Surrey the option to set up lessons
quickly the service has helped to reduce Permanent Exclusions as well as give children
the opportunity to achieve academically which they may not have been able to otherwise
do.

The service supports children with a range of medical needs, such as anxiety; those at
risk of permanent exclusion; school refusers; Looked After Children and those with
additional needs (SEND).

The SOS team at Surrey County Council (SCC) work closely with Surrey schools, SCC
services and the lesson provider to ensure a seamless offer to children for the duration of
the time they are unable to attend their school in person.



Page 5 to 7

Learners in alternative provision have on occasions been marginalised from conventional
schools because of their behaviour or other social/educational challenges. They may be
permanently excluded, or at risk of being permanently excluded, or simply disengaged.
Many have additional needs (SEND), including social, emotional, mental health or other
health needs. Some may have challenging home circumstances.

Where the responsibility to educate the student is with the home school, Surrey Online
School will act as a broker with the school to provide online provision via the supplier
platform.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality including Social Value / Weighting: 50%

Price - Weighting: 50% 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

This contract may be renewed for additional 2 x 12 months (2 years) . Total contract
duration - 60 months (5 years)

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

14 March 2022

Local time

4:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

14 March 2022

Local time

4:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of England and Wales- The Royal Courts of Justice

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-10T21:09:55+0100
	TCPDF




